

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARIN YOUNG, WARDEN, SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Jason J. Tupman  
Acting Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
District of South Dakota and  
District of North Dakota  
200 W. 10th Street, Suite 200  
Sioux Falls, SD 57104  
(605) 330-4489

Claudia Van Wyk\*  
Stuart Lev  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520

*\* Counsel of Record  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

*Counsel for Petitioner, Charles Russell Rhines*

Dated: November 1, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

RELATED CASES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 7

    I. Section 3599 creates a framework for federal courts to decide whether expert services are “reasonably necessary for the representation of” indigent state prisoners sentenced to death and permits courts to authorize the prisoners’ attorneys “to obtain such services.” ..... 8

    II. In contravention of *Ayestas*, the Eighth Circuit has created a novel, atextual, and “more demanding” exhaustion-of-state-remedies requirement as a precursor to a federal court’s application of § 3599. .... 9

    III. There was no impediment for the Eighth Circuit to address whether Mr. Rhines made a sufficient showing for a federal remedy under § 3599 “to obtain” expert services. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

## APPENDIX CONTENTS

1.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Opinion (Oct. 25, 2019).....	App. 001
2.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Judgment (Oct. 25, 2019) .....	App. 004
3.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Mandate (Oct. 25, 2019) .....	App. 005
4.	Motion for Expert Access (Feb. 7, 2018).....	App. 006
5.	Petitioner’s Amended Motion for Expert Access To Conduct Evaluation (Mar. 9, 2016) .....	App. 036
6.	United States District Court, Western Division of South Dakota, Memorandum and Order (Apr. 12, 2016).....	App. 049
7.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Opinion (Aug. 3, 2018).....	App. 061
8.	Notice of Appeal (June 21, 2018).....	App. 116
9.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Order (Sept. 7, 2018) .....	App. 119
10.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Order (Sept. 18, 2018) .....	App. 120
11.	United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit En Banc Order (Oct. 1, 2018).....	App. 121
12.	Order Appointing Counsel (Dec. 10, 2009).....	App. 122
13.	Order Appointing Counsel (July 29, 2016) .....	App. 123
14.	Supreme Court of the United States Certiorari Denial (Dkt. No. 18-8029) (Apr. 15, 2019).....	App. 124
15.	Supreme Court of the United States Certiorari Denial (Dkt. No. 18-8030) (Apr. 15, 2019).....	App. 126
16.	Notice of Parole Hearing Results (Dec. 12, 2018).....	App. 128
17.	Clemency Application Cover Letter (Nov. 9, 2018) .....	App. 129
18.	Warrant of Execution (June 25, 2019) .....	App. 131

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	14
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	8, 13
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	10
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1567, 2019 WL 826425, 2019 WL 826426 (2019) .....	4
<i>Matthews v. White</i> , 807 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	12
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , No. 18-2376, 2019 WL 5485274 (8th Cir. Oct. 25, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....	10
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	10
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , 832 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13

### Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

### State Statutes

S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-19 .....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.1 .....	3, 4, 10, 15
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-14-1 .....	6, 14
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-14-5 .....	14

### Other

South Dakota Constitution, Article IV, Section 3 .....	5
--	---

## RELATED CASES

South Dakota v. Charles Rhines, Seventh Judicial Circuit Court, County of Pennington, Doc. No. 93-81, Judgment Entered: January 29, 1993.

South Dakota v. Charles Rhines, South Dakota Supreme Court, Judgment Entered: May 15, 1996, published at 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996)

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, Seventh Judicial Circuit Court, County of Pennington, County of Pennington, Doc. 96-1070, Judgment Entered October 8, 1998.

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, South Dakota Supreme Court, Doc. No. 2000 SD 19, Judgment entered: March 3, 2000.

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, Seventh Judicial Circuit Court, County of Pennington, Doc. No. Civ. 02-924, Judgment entered March 25, 2013.

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, South Dakota Supreme Court, Doc. No. Civ. 02-924, Judgment Entered: August 21, 2013 (Order Denying Motion for Certificate of Probable Cause)

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, Seventh Judicial Circuit Court, County of Pennington, Doc No. 51C93000081A0, Judgment Entered: October 24, 2017.

South Dakota v. Charles Rhines, South Dakota Supreme Court, Doc No. 28460, Judgment Entered January 2, 2018.

South Dakota v. Charles Rhines, South Dakota Supreme Court, Doc No. 28444, Judgment Entered January 2, 2018.

Charles Rhines v. South Dakota Department of Corrections, et. al., Second Judicial Circuit Court, Minnehaha County, Doc. No. 49 CIV 18-002483, Judgment Entered: June 28, 2019.

Charles Rhines v. South Dakota Department of Corrections, et. al., South Dakota Supreme Court, Case No. 29083, Judgment Entered: October 25, 2019.

Charles Rhines v. South Dakota Department of Corrections, et. al, Second Judicial Circuit Court, Case No. 49CIV002940, October 31, 2019

Charles Rhines v. South Dakota Department of Corrections, et. Al, South Dakota Supreme Court, No. \_\_\_\_\_, Pending; Notice of Appeal Filed: October 31, 2019

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, U.S. District Court for the District of South Dakota, Case No. CIV 00-5020-KES, Order Staying Proceedings Pending Exhaustion Entered: July 3, 2002

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Case No. 02-2990, Order Vacating District Court's Order Entered: October 7, 2003

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, U.S. Supreme Court, Case No. 03-9046, Decision Vacating Eighth Circuit's Order and Remanding Entered: March 30, 2005

Charles Rhines v. Douglas Weber, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Case No. 02-2990, Order Vacating District Court's Order and Remanding Entered: June 6, 2005

Charles Rhines v. Darin Young, U.S. District Court for the District of South Dakota, Case No. CIV 00-5020-KES, Judgment Entered: February 16, 2016

Charles Rhines v. Darin Young, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Case Nos. 16-3360, 17-1060, Judgment Entered: August 3, 2018

Charles Rhines v. Darin Young, U.S. District Court for the District of South Dakota, Case No. CIV 00-5020-KES, Order Denying Motion for Leave to Amend, Relief from Judgment, and Expert Access Entered: May 25, 2018

Charles Rhines v. Darin Young, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Case No. 18-2376, Judgment Entered: October 25, 2019
